Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used in this 

Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the General Conditions or 
in the Appendix to this Agreement. 

ARTICLE II — LOAN 

2.01. The Bank agrees to lend to the Borrower the amount of sixty-six million three 

hundred thousand Euro (EUR 66,300,000), as such amount may be 
converted from time to time through a Currency Conversion (“Loan”), to assist 
in financing the Project. 

2.02. The Borrower may withdraw the proceeds of the Loan in accordance with 

Section III of Schedule 2 to this Agreement.